



April 19, 2017

REQUEST FOR QUOTE

Development and Public Works
Municipal Jail Security Padded Cell
RFQ # 1847

ADDENDUM #1

The City of Springfield is hereby amending the above mentioned RFQ. The original document can be found on the City's website at www.springfield-or.gov. By selecting the hyperlink *Purchasing/Contracts* from the menu on the left side of the home page, interested parties will be linked to the RFP/ITB page.

1. Question: Please provide a picture of the repairs which needs to be made, Item 2 on bid form.

Answer:



2. Question: Will you put out any addendums with added/equal products? Will firms be allowed to bid other products?

Answer: Yes the bid form includes this note that lets other products be used if submitted and approved prior to submitting the quotes so that all vendors have the potential to bid the product.

Note: "Brand Name or Equal Specification" means a specification that uses one or more manufacturers' names, catalog numbers, or similar identifying characteristics to describe the standard of quality, performance, functionality or other characteristics needed to meet the contracting agency's requirements. Such a specification authorizes bidders or proposers to offer goods or services that are equivalent or superior to those brands named or described in the specifications. The City shall determine if the proposed substitution is equal or superior based on submittals given to us during the proposal process. All contractors will be notified of the "equal or superior substitution" prior to submitting their proposals, allowing everyone to bid the approved alternate product if desired.

3. Question: I am assuming that all firms must be a licensed Oregon Contractor. Please verify.

Answer: Yes contractors must be licensed and legally able to work in the State of Oregon.

4. Question: Does the City consider any payment discounts?

Answer: This project will be a turnkey project paid for upon completion and acceptance by the City on net 30 day terms.

In the event that it is necessary to further amend, revise or supplement any part this ITB, additional addenda will be posted on the City's website at <http://www.springfield-or.gov> (select the **Purchase Contracts** hyperlink and Addendum 1 Municipal Jail Security Padded Cell. As stated in the original solicitation, City will make a reasonable effort to provide the addenda to all Proposers to whom City provided the initial RFQ. This addendum shall be considered part of the specification of the RFQ. The City is not responsible for any explanation, clarification, interpretation or approval made or given in any manner except by written addenda issued by City.

ALL BIDDERS SHOULD ACKNOWLEDGE AND INCLUDE THIS ADDENDA #1 AS PART OF THEIR SUBMITTAL PACKAGE.